

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### 1852.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

#### MILITARY ROAD.-EUNICE SHAPLEIGH AND OTHERS.

Снар. 434. able upon the polls and estates, which were set off from Otisfield to Naples, by act approved July twenty-seventh eighteen hundred forty-eight; the same having been erroneously retained in the valuation of the town of Otisfield, and not transferred to the valuation of the town of Naples; and the state and county taxes assessed for said years eighteen hundred forty-nine, and eighteen hundred fifty, upon said erroneous valuation, having been actually paid by said town of Otisfield, and it is hereby declared, that the sum of forty-five dollars forty-nine cents was the proportion of the state taxes for said years, assessed on the town of Otisfield, on account of said polls and estates.

> *Resolved*, That the town of Naples be and hereby is authorized to raise by taxation, whatever sums the town of Otisfield may be entitled, by virtue of the foregoing resolve, to recover from said town of Naples.

> > [Approved April 17, 1852.]

#### Chapter 434.

Resolve for the repair of the military road.

*Resolved*, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars in making such repairs as he may deem necessary upon the military road and bridges between Mattawamkeag point and the south line of the town of Linneus.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

#### Chapter 435.

#### Resolve in favor of Eunice Shapleigh and others.

Resolved, That Eunice Shapleigh, Jane Phillips, Rhoda Bailey, Abigail Butler and Reuben Jones and the heirs at law of Levi Jones and the heirs at law of Nicholas Jones the said Eunice, Jane, Rhoda, Abigail, Reuben, Levi and Nicholas being children of Tobias Jones, be and the same are hereby made and declared to be the legal heirs of Mary Carter late of Augusta, deceased, the said Mary Carter being the reputed sister of the said Tobias Jones, and that all the right, title and interest of the State of Maine in and to any real or personal estate formerly belonging to said Mary Carter is hereby given,

authorized, &c.

Tax

Road and bridges, repair of.

Estate of Mary Carter.

Estate conveyed to Eunice Shapleigh and others.

#### 408

granted and released to said Eunice Shapleigh, Jane Phillips, CHAP. 436. Rhoda Bailey, Abigail Butler, Reuben Jones and to the heirs at law of said Levi Jones, in right of representation of said Levi and the heirs at law of said Nicholas Jones, in right of said representation of said Nicholas, and that the said Eunice Shapleigh and others above named are hereby authorized to demand and receive of the administrator on said Mary Carter's receive estate the balance of said estate in his hands, and to appear and contest his accounts before the probate court in the same manner as if they were the legal heirs of said Mary Carter.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

#### Chapter 436.

#### Resolve in favor of Valentine Ripley.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state Indemnificato Valentine Ripley the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, to indemnify him for losses sustained in aiding an officer in serving criminal process, provided the said Ripley assign and make over to the treasurer of state, for and in behalf of the state, whatever judgments or executions he may have recovered or may hereafter recover in his the said Ripley's favor, against James Murdock growing out of the controversy on account of which, the foregoing sum is allowed, and the treasurer of state is authorized to collect said execution or executions, judgment or judgments so transferred to the state.

[Approved April 17, 1852]

#### Chapter 437.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to aid in opening a road from the Aroostook to the Alegash river.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized to lay out and open a road from township number eleven, in the fifth range to Alegash river and to expend a sum ot money not exceeding five hundred dollars for that purpose; provided a sum equal to the amount to be expended by the land agent shall be raised by contribution and placed in the hands of said agent to be expended on said road.

Road, aid to open, &c.

Proviso.

tion for losses, &c.

Authorized to demand and property.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]